

# Amicus Brief Filed By For Chicana/Chicano Studies Foundation

*Please note: This has been re-formatted for distribution.*

*Page numbers do not correspond to the table  
of contents, but are in the same order*

---

## On The Amicus Briefs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....i

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

**THE DENIAL OF PETITIONER MUMIA ABU-JAMAL'S *FARETTA*  
RIGHT OF SELF-REPRESENTATION MANDATES A NEW TRIAL.....2**

**MR. JAMAL HAD A RIGHT TO REPRESENT HIMSELF  
AT TRIAL.....2**

**THERE WAS NO REASON TO ABORT MR. JAMAL'S  
RIGHT OF SELF-REPRESENTATION AND FORCE AND  
UNWANTED LAWYER ON HIM.....4**

**MR. JAMAL'S RIGHT TO REPRESENT HIMSELF WAS  
WRONGLY TAKEN FROM HIM ON THE QUESTIONABLE  
BASIS OF AN "APROCRYPHAL" PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME  
COURT DECISION IN AN *IN CAMERA* HEARING FROM WHICH  
HE WAS UNLAWFULLY EXCLUDED.....14**

**THE UNWANTED LAWYER THE COURT IMPOSED ON MR.  
JAMAL "CONTRIVED" AGAINST HIM WITH THE ACTIVE CON  
NIVANCE OF JUDGE SABO AND THE PROSECUTOR.....18**

**MR. JAMAL WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO  
HAVE A LAY PERSON ASSIST HIM AT COUNSEL TABLE.....24**

**MR. JAMAL'S RIGHT TO CONTROL HIS OWN DEFENSE WAS  
VIOLATED WHEN JUDGE SABO ARBITRARILY TOOK *VOIR  
DIRE* OUT OF HIS HANDS AND TURNED IT OVER TO  
HIS INCOMPETENT AND UNPREPARED "BACK-UP  
ATTORNEY.".....31**

**MUMIA ABU-JAMAL'S DEATH SENTENCE SHOULD REVERSED AND  
THE COMMONWEALTH PRECLUDED FROM AGAIN PENALTY AT  
RETRIAL.....35**

**THE MITIGATION TESTIMONY OFFERED AT THE PCRA  
HEARING – THE CREDIBILITY AND WEIGHT OF WHICH WAS  
CONCEDED BY THE COMMONWEALTH ATTORNEY – PROVED  
THAT MR. JAMAL IS A PEACEFUL AND DEEPLY SPIRITUAL  
COMMUNITY LEADER AND ADVOCATE FOR THE VOICELESS; A  
DEVOTED FAMILY MAN WHO HAS "IMMENSE TALENTS" AS A  
JOURNALIST; AND IT WAS NOT CHARACTERISTIC" OF HIM  
TO HAVE COMMITTED THE CHARGED CRIME.....36**

**HAVING CONCEDED AT THE PCRA HEARING  
THAT THE MITIGATION WITNESSES WERE  
CREDIBLE, THEIR TESTIMONY PROVED  
THE "IMMENSE TALENTS" OF MR. JAMAL,  
AND THE CHARGED CRIME WAS "NOT  
CHARACTERISTIC" OF HIM, THE COMMON-  
WEALTH IS NOW BARRED FROM DISPUTING  
THESE FACTS BY THE DOCTRINES OF JUDICIAL  
ESTOPPEL, JUDICIAL ADMISSIONS, AND  
ACQUIESCENCE.....49**

**WHERE TRHE CRIME OF WHICH A PERSON IS  
CONVICTED IS OUT OF CHARACTER FROM THEM  
AND/OR THE RESULT OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES,  
A CAPITAL SENTENCE MAY NOT BE IMPOSED AS  
IT WOULD SERVE NEITHER THE DETERRENT  
NOR RETRIBUTIVE PURPOSES OF THE DEATH**

**PENALTY.....52**  
**JUDGE SABO UNREASONABLY AND ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED THE RULE OF LOCKET vs. OHIO IN REJECTING THE MITIGATION EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT THE PCRA HEARING ON THE SPECIOUS GROUND THAT IT DID NOT REDUCE MR. JAMAL'S ALLEGED CULPABILITY.....56**

**JUDGE SABO CONFUSED THE TWO MOST BASIC CONCEPTS IN THE LAW OF EVIDENCE – RELEVANCE AND WEIGHT – IN UNREASONABLY AND ERRONEOUSLY RULING THAT THE MITIGATION EVIDENCE AT THE PCRA HEARING WAS IRRELEVANT.....59**

**III. JUDGE SABO DEPRIVED MR. JAMAL OF HIS RIGHT TO A JURY OF HIS PEERS BY “STACKING” THE JURY, WRONGFULLY REMOVING A BLACK WOMAN JUROR AND REPLACING HER WITH A WHITE MALE WHO HAD ADMITTED THAT HE COULD NOT GIVE MR. JAMAL A FAIR TRIAL, BUT WHOM THE JUDGE HAD PREVIOUSLY REFUSED TO EXCUSE FOR CAUSE OR BY DEFENSE PEREMPTORY .....60**

**JUDGE SABO ENGINEERED THE REMOVAL OF A BLACK WOMAN JUROR WITH THE COMPLICITY OF THE PROSECUTOR AND MR. JAMAL'S COURT-IMPOSED ATTO NEY.....60**

**B. JUDGE SABO REPLACED THE BLACK WOMAN JUROR WITH A WHITE MALE WHO BECAME JURY FOREMAN; THIS JUROR HAD ADMITTED ON VOIR DIRE THAT HE COULD NOT GIVE MR. JAMAL A FAIR TRIAL, BUT THE JUDGE REFUSED TO EXCUSE HIM FOR CAUSE OR BY DEFENSE PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE.....64**

**IV. MR. JAMAL'S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL, TO CONFRONT AND PRESENT WITNESSES, AND TO EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION BY COUNSEL WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE PROSECUTOR LIED ABOUT WHEREABOUTS OF THE “WEAK LINK” IN THE PROSECUTION'S PHONY CONFESSION STORY, OFFICER WAKSHUL, JUDGE SABO REFUSED A BRIEF CONTINUANCE TO LOCATE HIM, AND MR. JAMAL'S COURT-IMPOSED ATTORNEY HAD FAILED TO SUBPOENA HIM.....67**

**V. THIS HONORABLE COURT'S RECENT DECISION IN WHITNEY v. HORN VITIATES ANY ARGUMENT BY THE COMMONWEALTH THAT MR. JAMAL PROCEDURALLY DEFAULTED ANY OF HIS CLAIMS FOR RELIEF.....69**

**VI. CONCLUSION.....71**

**APPENDIX**

**EXHIBIT “A”:** AFFIDAVIT  
**EXHIBIT “B”:** E.D. MISC. DOCKET 1982  
**EXHIBIT “C”:** E.D. APPEAL DOCKET 1983

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Sullivan v. Louisiana*, 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....2  
*Arizona v. Fulminante*, 499 U.S. 279, 310 (1990).....2, 29,32,33  
*Faretta v. California*, 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....2,3,4,22,25,26,28,30,31,32,33  
*Eddings v. Oklahoma*, 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....56,57,58  
*Dougherty v. United States*, 473 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir 1972).....10,11,26  
*Illinois v. Allen*, 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....10,11,14,30  
*United States v. Gagnon*, 470 U.S. 522, 526.....15  
*United States v. Leaphart*, et al.....27  
*McKaskle v. Wiggins*, 465 U.S. 168,174 (1983).....2,29,30,32,33,35  
*Peter v. Gunn*, 33 F. 3d 1190, 1192 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....33,34  
*United States v. Martinez-Salazar*, 146 F.3d 653 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....66,69  
*Lockett v. Ohio*, 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....56,57,58,59,61  
*U.S. v. Salerno*, 937 F.2d 797. (7<sup>th</sup> Cir.1991).....50  
*McKoy v. North Carolina*, 494 U.S. 433,438 (1990).....6,57,58,59,60  
*Mills v. Maryland*, 486 U.S. 367, 375 (1990).....56,57,58,60  
*Nixon v. Singletary*, — So.2d —, 2000 WL 63415 (Fla. 2000).....24  
*United States v. Gagnon*, 470 U.S. 522, 526.....15  
*Woodson v. North Carolina*, 428 U.S. 280, 96 S.Ct 2978 (1976).....53,54  
*Whitney v. Horn*, Civ. No. 99-1993 (E.D. Pa. June 7, 2000).....71

**STATE CASES**

*Commonwealth v. Mumia Abu-Jamal*, 720 A.2d 79, 109 (Pa. 998)....5,33  
*Commonwealth v. Celejewski* 324 Pa. Super. 185 471 A.2d 525 (1984)....33  
*Commonwealth v. Hollowell*, 383 A.2d, 909 (1978).....49  
*Commonwealth v. Lark*, 746 A.2d 585, 588 (Pa. 2000).....70  
*Hopt v. Utah*, 110 U.S. 574, 579 (1884).....15  
*Oses v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts*, 775 E.S. 443 (D. Mass. 1991).....14  
*People v. Franklin*, 504 N.E.2d 80, 83 (Ill. 1987).....51  
*People v. Buggs* 112 Ill. 2d 284, 493 N.E. 2d 332 (1986).....55  
*People v. Carlson*, 79 Ill. 2d 564, 404 N.E. 2d 233, (1980).....55  
*People v. Crews*, 42 Ill.2d 60 (1969).....55  
*People v. Cruz*, 643 N.E.2d, 636 (Ill. 1995).....50  
*People v. Edwards*, 609 N.E.2d 962, 965 (Ill: 1993).....27,50  
*People v. Hood*, 265 Ill. App.3d 232, 638 N.E.2d 264,202 Ill. Dec. 618, 624 (1994).....50  
*People v. Gleckler*, 82 Ill.2d 145 (1980).....55  
*People v. Goestenkors*, 662 N.E.2d 574, 278 Ill. App. 3d 144 (1996)....50  
*People v. Howery*, 687, N.E.2d 836 (Ill. 1997).....50  
*People v. Walcher*, 42 Ill.2d 159 (1969).....55  
*People v. Johnson*, 128 Ill. 2d 253, 538 N.E. 2d 1118, (1989).....54,55  
*People v. Taylor*, 245 Ill. App.3d 602, 614 N.E. 2d, 1272, 1276 (3<sup>rd</sup> Dist. 1993) .....27,50  
*Pennsylvania v. Cook*, 30 Phil. 1, 30; Phila. Cty. Rptr. (1995).....51

**RULES**

Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedures  
Rule 1108(b) & (c).....66

**AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION'S MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT**

MRPC Rule 1.16 .....19  
MRPC Rule 1.16 (a)(1).....19  
MRPC Rule 1.7.....19
